



Order Sheet

WPS No. 4469 of 2019Ramesh Kumar Rajput **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

20.10.2023	Mr. Ajay Mishra, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Kashif Sakeel, Deputy Advocate General for the State. Mr. Ashish Shrivastava, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ankur Diwan and Ms. Suhasini Singh, counsel for respondent No.2. Heard on I.A. No. 2 application for permission to do amendment in relief sought. Learned counsel for the appellant would submit that they have filed application for adding following relief in the relief clause as 10.4. The relief sought is extracted below:- 10.4 Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to direct respondents to earmarked 25% of total vacancy of class-III post, for promotion from class IV employee, as in State Legal/District Legal Service Authority only 15% reservation in promotion from class-IV to class III employees is applicable till date which is repugnant, contrary and un-constitutional and the same is being challenged, ought to be decided, in the interest of justice. This application is vehemently opposed by the learned counsel for respondent No. 2. On due consideration, I.A.S. No. 2 is allowed. The petitioner is directed to amend the petition. Respondents are also at liberty to file additional affidavit on the amendment made by the petitioner. List the case on 30th November, 2023. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) JUDGE
k	